

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

-----	X	
STEPHANIE BIEDIGER, KAYLA LAWLER,	:	
ERIN OVERDEVEST, KRISTEN	:	CIVIL ACTION NO:
CORINALDESI, and LOGAN RIKER,	:	
individually and on behalf of all those	:	3:09-CV-00621 (SRU)
similarly situated; and	:	
ROBIN LAMOTT SPARKS, individually,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	June 21, 2010
	:	
against	:	
	:	
QUINNIPIAC UNIVERSITY,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	

**DEFENDANT'S TRIAL BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Quinnipiac’s Roster Numbers Reflect Genuine Participation Opportunities .....	5
A. Quinnipiac’s Roster Management Program is a Legitimate Means of Complying with Title IX.....	5
B. The Definition of “Participant” for Purposes of Title IX Compliance.....	8
C. The Athletes on Quinnipiac’s Female Teams Receive Genuine Participation Opportunities .....	10
1. Quinnipiac’s Teams Are Appropriately Sized .....	10
a. Softball .....	11
b. Women’s Cross Country, Indoor Track and Field and Outdoor Track and Field .....	12
2. The Athletes on Quinnipiac’s Teams Receive Genuine Athletic Opportunities.....	13
a. Plaintiffs’ Assertion Regarding “Sub-Varsity” Athletes is Baseless.....	14
b. Plaintiffs’ “Red Flags” Regarding Individual Athletes Are Based Solely on Misguided Speculation .....	17
D. Quinnipiac Correctly Counts the Athletes on its Male Teams .....	18
1. Additions to Rosters After All Competition is Over .....	19
2. Double-Counting Participation Opportunities .....	19
3. Athletes Deleted Before the First Date of Competition.....	21
II. Quinnipiac Correctly Counts its Cross Country, Indoor Track and Field and Outdoor Track and Field Athletes .....	21

A.	Cross Country, Indoor Track and Field and Outdoor Track and Field Are Three Separate Sports .....	22
B.	Quinnipiac Has Legitimate Indoor Track and Field and Outdoor Track and Field Teams .....	23
III.	Quinnipiac’s Competitive Cheer Athletes Count for Title IX Purposes.....	24
IV.	Even if Any of Plaintiffs’ Three Theories Had Merit, Quinnipiac Still Provides Substantially Proportionate Opportunities .....	27
A.	Definition of Substantial Proportionality .....	27
B.	Quinnipiac Provides Substantially Proportionate Participation.....	29
V.	The Appropriate Remedy if the Court Finds for Plaintiffs.....	31
	CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Boulahanis v. Board of Regents</i> , 198 F.3d 633, 639 (7th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Boucher v. Syracuse University</i> , 164 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Bruneau ex rel. Schofield v. South Kortright Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 163 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Brust v. Regents</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91303 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2007).....	29
<i>Choike v. Slippery Rock Univ. of Pennsylvania of the State System of Higher Education</i> , 2006 WL 2060576 (W.D. Pa July 21, 2006).....	10
<i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Communities for Equity v. Michigan High School Athletic Ass'n</i> , 2007 WL 2078753 (W.D. Mich. 2007).....	31
<i>Equity in Athletics, Inc. v. Department of Educ.</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 660 (W.D. Va. 2009).....	28
<i>McCormick v. School Dist. of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Miami Univ. Wrestling Club v. Miami Univ</i> , 302 F.3d 608, 611-14 (6th Cir. 2002).....	28,29
<i>Miller v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4339 (S.D. Ohio, Jan. 22, 2008).....	17, 22, 29
<i>Neal v. Board of Trustees</i> , 198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7, 16
<i>Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High School District</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (S.D. Cal. 2009).....	29

*Roberts v. Colorado State Bd. of Agric.*,  
998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 10, 29

*Williams v. Paint Valley Local School Dist.*,  
400 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 5

**STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) ..... 3  
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c)..... 3  
34 C.F.R. § 668.47(b)(3) ..... 9, 20  
45 C.F.R. § 86.41(c)..... 3
